and all claims for fees, expenses, and costs, that may have been payable to 

plaintiff in this matter pursuant to the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. 

§2412.   

Plaintiff’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees (Doc. 24) is GRANTED.  The Court 

awards plaintiff attorney’s fees in the amount of $3,812.15 (three thousand eight 

hundred twelve dollars and fifteen cents).       

The amount awarded is payable to plaintiff and is subject to set-off for any 

debt owed by plaintiff to the United States, per Astrue v. Ratliff, 560 U.S. 586 

(2010).  See also, Harrington v. Berryhill, 906 F.3d 561 (7th Cir.